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March 16, 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30A.M. Tapes 47 - 48
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 40 Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 41A Public Hearing and Work Session
HJR 51 Public Hearing
HB 3136 Public Hearing
HB 3137 Public Hearing
HB 3138 Public Hearing
HB 3139 Public Hearing
HB 2372 Work Session
HB 3136 Public Hearing
HB 3137 Public Hearing
HB 3138 Public Hearing
HB 3139 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
47 A Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:33am
SB 40 — PUBLIC HEARING
004 Chair Tomei
006 Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission
(EXHIBIT A)
033 Rep. Kotek
SB 41A — PUBLIC HEARING
047 Rick Willis, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT B)
070 Chair Tomei
075 Rep. Maurer
47 A 079 Willis
080 Rep. Maurer
085 Willis
104 Willis
107 Chair Tomei

SB 40 — WORK SESSION




121

SB 41A — WORK SESSION
131

HJR 51- PUBLIC HEARING
141
143
195
199
200
206
213
221
228
255
320

379

48 A 019
020
028
029
038
046
48 A 049
061
063
069

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 40 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the

CONSENT CALENDAR.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declared the motion CARRIES.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 41A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the

CONSENT CALENDAR.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
Chair Tomei declared the motion CARRIES.

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Cowan

Rep. Gelser

Mary Wright, Marion County Developmental Disabilities
Services (EXHIBIT C)
Joanne Fuhrman, Associate Director, Partnerships in Community
Living, (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Fuhrman

Wright

Rep. Gelser

Wright

Rep. Gilliam

Wright

Fuhrman

Chair Tomei

HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138. HB 3139- PUBLIC HEARING

083
106
116
122
130
131
135
137

HB 2372 —- WORK SESSION
168

Rep. Mike Schaufler
Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan

Rep. Schaufler

Rep. Olson

Rep. Schaufler

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Schaufler

Chair Tomei



170
205
208
225
234
240
244
251
257
262
264
268
307
311
318
325
334
336
374
378
385
398
423
48 A 446
47B 009
010
016
025
031
062
063
070
072

077

Andy Smith , Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Tomei

Andy Smith

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Andy Smith

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Rep. Olson

Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries

Chair Tomei

Rep. Olson

Gardner

Rep. Gilliam

Gardner

Rep. Gilliam

Gardner

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT -18 amendments
dated 03/16/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Olson moves HB 2372A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

Rep. Berger and Rep. Maurer will lead discussion on the

floor

HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138, HB 3139 — PUBLIC HEARING

110

209
218
272

Jacqueline Zimmer, Sales Representative, Trilogy Integrated
Resources (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Maurer

Zimmer

Chair Tomei



48 B

48 B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

277
289
304
328
393
399
430
432
444
447
007
013
019
028
030
060

118
164
166
186
190
203
220
230
242
256
263
274
279

Ommuawy>

Zimmer

Rep. Olson

Zimmer

Sherry Lintner, Commission on Children & Families
Chair Tomei

Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Mental Health Programs
Chair Tomei

Nikkel

Chair Tomei

Nikkel

Rep. Gelser

Nlkkel

Rep. Kotek

Nikkel

Rep. Maurer

Joe Wykowski, Executive Director, Compass project (EXHIBIT
G)

Patty Verzani, Staff, Disability Compass

Chair Tomei

Michael Park, Staff, Disability Compass

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Jacqueline Zimmer

Rep. Kotek

Zimmer

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:20a.m.

SB 40, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2pp

SB 41, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 3pp

HJR 51, written testimony, Mary Wright, 1p

HJR 51, written testimony, Joanne Fuhrmann, 2pp

HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138, HB 3139, Information packet, Jacqueline Zimmer, 70pp
HB 2372, -18 amendments, Staff, 9pp

HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138, HB 3139, Information packet, Joe Wykowski, 10pp



