HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

March 16, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30A.M. Tapes 47 - 48

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer
	•

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 40 Public Hearing and Work Session SB 41A Public Hearing and Work Session HJR 51 Public Hearing HB 3136 Public Hearing HB 3137 Public Hearing HB 3138 Public Hearing HB 3139 Public Hearing HB 3136 Public Hearing HB 3137 Public Hearing HB 3137 Public Hearing HB 3138 Public Hearing HB 3139 Public Hearing HB 3139 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
47 A		Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:33am
<u>SB 40 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	004	Chair Tomei
	006	Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission
		(EXHIBIT A)
	033	Rep. Kotek
<u>SB 41A – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	047	Rick Willis, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT B)
	070	Chair Tomei
	075	Rep. Maurer
47 A	079	Willis
	080	Rep. Maurer
	085	Willis
	104	Willis
	107	Chair Tomei
<u>SB 40 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	

	121	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 40 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the
		CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson Chair Tomei declared the motion CARRIES.
<u>SB 41A – WORK SESSION</u> 131		MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 41A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
		VOTE: 6-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson Chair Tomei declared the motion CARRIES.
HJR 51- PUBLIC	HEARING	
	141	Chair Tomei
	143	Rep. Gelser
	195	Chair Tomei
	199	Rep. Kotek
	200	Rep. Gelser
	206	Rep. Maurer
	213	Rep. Gelser
	221	Rep. Maurer
	228	Rep. Cowan
	255	Rep. Gelser
	320	Mary Wright, Marion County Developmental Disabilities Services (EXHIBIT C)
	379	Joanne Fuhrman, Associate Director, Partnerships in Community Living, (EXHIBIT D)
48 A	019	Chair Tomei
	020	Rep. Kotek
	028	Fuhrman
	029	Wright
	038	Rep. Gelser
	046	Wright
48 A	049	Rep. Gilliam
	061	Wright
	063	Fuhrman
	069	Chair Tomei
<u>HB 3136, HB 313'</u>	7, HB 3138. HB 3139-	
	083	Rep. Mike Schaufler
	106	Chair Tomei
	116	Rep. Cowan
	122	Rep. Schaufler
	130	Rep. Olson
	131	Rep. Schaufler
	135	Rep. Gilliam
	137 Z SESSION	Rep. Schaufler
<u>HB 2372 – WORI</u>		Chair Tamai
	168	Chair Tomei

	170	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	205	Chair Tomei
	208	Andy Smith
	225	Chair Tomei
	234	Rep. Maurer
	240	Chair Tomei
	244	Rep. Kotek
	251	Andy Smith
	257	Chair Tomei
	262	Rep. Gilliam
	264	Chair Tomei
	268	Rep. Gilliam
	307	Chair Tomei
	311	Rep. Gilliam
	318	Rep. Kotek
	325	Chair Tomei
	334	Rep. Olson
	336	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
	374	Chair Tomei
	378	Rep. Olson
	385	Gardner
	398	Rep. Gilliam
	423	Gardner
48 A	446	Rep. Gilliam
47 B	009	Gardner
	010	Chair Tomei
	016	Rep. Gilliam
	025	Chair Tomei
	031	Rep. Maurer
	062	Chair Tomei
	063	Rep. Cowan
	070	Chair Tomei
	072	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT -18 amendments
		dated 03/16/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	077	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves HB 2372A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES. Bon Borger and Bon Meuror will lead discussion on the
		Rep. Berger and Rep. Maurer will lead discussion on the floor
HB 3136. H	B 3137. HB 3138. HF	3 3139 – PUBLIC HEARING
<u></u> 0100,11	110	Jacqueline Zimmer, Sales Representative, Trilogy Integrated
		Resources (EXHIBIT E)
	209	Rep. Maurer
	218	Zimmer
	272	Chair Tomei

	277	Zimmer
	289	Rep. Olson
	304	Zimmer
	328	Sherry Lintner, Commission on Children & Families
	393	Chair Tomei
	399	Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Mental Health Programs
	430	Chair Tomei
	432	Nikkel
	444	Chair Tomei
	447	Nikkel
48 B	007	Rep. Gelser
	013	NIkkel
	019	Rep. Kotek
	028	Nikkel
	030	Rep. Maurer
	060	Joe Wykowski, Executive Director, Compass project (EXHIBIT
		G)
48 B	118	Patty Verzani, Staff, Disability Compass
	164	Chair Tomei
	166	Michael Park, Staff, Disability Compass
	186	Chair Tomei
	190	Rep. Kotek
	203	Jacqueline Zimmer
	220	Rep. Kotek
	230	Zimmer
	242	Rep. Cowan
	256	Chair Tomei
	263	Rep. Kotek
	274	Rep. Cowan
	279	Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:20a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 40, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2pp
- B. SB 41, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 3pp
- C. HJR 51, written testimony, Mary Wright, 1p
- D. HJR 51, written testimony, Joanne Fuhrmann, 2pp
- E. HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138, HB 3139, Information packet, Jacqueline Zimmer, 70pp
- F. HB 2372, -18 amendments, Staff, 9pp
- G. HB 3136, HB 3137, HB 3138, HB 3139, Information packet, Joe Wykowski, 10pp